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GIFTS

Conveyee        from Conveyer Year Bk. Page Comment

Adams, Thomas Adams, James Sr. 1794 I 173 Deed of Gift

Adger, John Herron, William 1834 LL 118 Deed in
Trust

Aiken, Agness Yongue, John L. 1820 BB 237 Deed-Gift

Aiken, David Cape, Brian 1819 AA 411 Deed of Gift

Aiken, David Blizzard, Jacob & wife 1840 NN 322 In Trust

Aiken, James Yongue, John L. 1820 BB 237 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Aiken, William Jr. 1836 MM 210 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Aiken, William Jr. 1836 MM 211 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Aiken, William Jr. 1836 MM 212 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Aiken, William Jr. 1836 MM 213 Deed-Gift

Alston, J. L. T. Augustin, William 1813 W 16 Deed of Gift

Alston, James A. Augustin, William 1813 W 16 Deed of Gift

Alston, William L. Augustin, William 1813 W 16 Deed of Gift

Alston, William I. Alston, James 1833 LL 77 Deed-Gift

Anderson, Elizabeth Anderson, James 1809 S 275 Deed of Gift

Anderson, Susanah Webb, James 1814 W 153 Deed of Gift

Anderson, William Anderson, James 1809 S 275 Deed of Gift

Arick, Mary E. Arick, Lee D. 1830 HH2 302 Deed-Gift

Arledge, Isaac Arledge, William Sr. 1816 X 298 Deed of Gift

Arledge, Isaac Arledge, William Sr. 1819 AA 407 Deed of Gift

Arledge, Isaac Jr. Aledge, Isaac Sr. 1841 NN 374 Deed Gift
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Arledge, Lydia Arledge, William Sr. 1816 X 298 Deed of Gift

Arledge, Lydia Arledge, William Sr. 1819 AA 407 Deed of Gift

Ashford, Jonathan H.
& others

Ashford, George W. 1837 MM 346 Deed Gift

Ashley, William Willingham, William 1791 E 143 Deed of Gift

Austin, John Harvey, John N. 1819 AA 431 Deed of Gift

Barker, Mary Ellen Barker, John B. 1813 W 100 Deed Gift

Barkley, Hugh Jr. Barkley, Robert 1814 W 245 Deed Gift

Barkley, James Yarbrough, Arthur 1820 BB 94 In Trust

Barkley, John Alex Barkley, Robert 1818 Z 10 Deed Gift

Beard, Edward D. Blair, John Clerk 1836 MM 219 To Take
Dower

Beard, Rebecca McGraw, James 1830 HH2 130 Deed Gift

Beard, Sarah & others Barkley, Robert 1823 FF 196 Deed Gift

Beckham, Thomas Menton, Thomas 1841 NN 420 In Trust

Bell, James, Children Bell, Jane 1815 X 93 Deed Gift

Bell, Wenniford Carter, Alex 1832 KK 306 Deed Gift

Bell, William Bell, John 1813 W 53 In Trust

Birely, Mary Charles, Michael 1815 X 4 Deed Gift

Blair, James B. Blair, David 1837 MM 379 Deed Gift

Bones, Elizabeth P. Yongue, Rebecca 1834 LL 185 Deed Gift

Bones, Elizabeth P. Yongue, Rebecca 1839 NN 126 Deed Gift

Bones, Elizabeth P. Yongue, Rebecca 1839 NN 127 Deed Gift
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Boulware, Musco Jr. Boulware, Musco Sr. 1823 FF 247 Deed Gift

Boulware, Musco Jr. Boulware, Musco Sr. 1823 FF 249 Deed Gift

Boulware, Reubin Boulware, Musco Sr. 1823 FF 279 Deed Gift

Boulware, Thomas Boulware, Musco Sr. 1823 FF 244 Deed Gift

Boulware, William R. Boulware, Musco Sr. 1823 FF 241 Deed Gift

Boulware, William R. Boulware, Musco Sr. 1823 FF 247 Deed Gift

Boyd, Dave & others Boyd, John 1819 AA 173 Deed Gift

Boyd, Elizabeth David, James 1823 FF 223 Deed Gift

Boyd, Jane Boyd, John 1818 X 356 Deed Gift

Boyd, Mary & others Boyd, John 1819 AA 173 Deed Gift

Boyd, Mary & others Boyd, John 1822 DD 220 Deed Gift

Boyd, Susanah Lowry, Agness 1818 Z 520 Deed Gift

Boyles, Jeremiah Cameron, Robert &
others

1834 LL 303 Deed Gift

Boyles, John Cameron, Robert &
others

1834 LL 303 Deed Gift

Brannon, Elmer Caldwell, Samuel 1819 AA 161 Deed Gift

Bratton, William Winn, Richard 1805 P 334 Deed-Gift

Brevard, Frances B. Harrison, Reuben 1834 LL 293 Deed Gift

Brice, Walter Brice, James Sr. 1836 MM 145 Deed Gift

Broom, Lucas A. &
wife

Arledge, Isaac 1834 LL 235 Deed in
Trust

Broom, Lucas Broom, Naomi Sr. 1835 MM 48 Deed Gift
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Brown, Thomas Kirkland, Jesse 1800 N 57 In Trust

Buchanan, Creighton Buchanan, John 1818 Z 352 In Trust

Buchanan, Harriet R. Yongue, Rebecca 1839 NN 102 Deed Gift

Buchanan, John &
others

Havis, Jesse 1816 X 358 In Trust

Buchanan, Robert Hutchinson, John 1788 B 195 Convey. in
Tr.

Burge, Rachel Haygood, Buckner 1823 DD 348 Deed Gift

Burns, Catherine Noyer, Michael & wife 1840 NN 321 Deed Gift

Burns, Mary Burns, Thomas 1800 M 170 Deed of Gift

Buster, Elizabeth Coleman, William 1818 Z 436 Deed Gift

Buster, Martin Coleman, William 1818 Z 436 Deed Gift

Caldwell, Robert &
wife

Moore, Henry 1839 NN 218 Deed Gift

Calhoun, Alexander Calhoun, William 1815 X 79 Deed Gift

Cameron, Joseph Cameron, Jean 1816 Y 185 Deed Gift

Carrel, Edward Davis, Joseph 1787 A 47 D. G.

Carrol, James & Mary Quarrell, Joseph 1803 O 307 In Trust

Carrol, Mary & James Quarrell, Joseph 1803 O 307 In Trust

Cathcart, Robert Hapan, George 1837 MM 408 In Trust

Cathcart, Robert Arledge, Isaac Sr. 1841 NN 524 In Trust

Chapman, Mary Funderburgh, Mary 1809 S 259 Deed Gift

Chapman, William Coleman, Robert 1796 K 124 Deed Gift
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Chapman, William Coleman, Robert 1796 K 125 Deed Gift

Church - Lebanon,
Society

Russell, James 1820 BB 124 Deed Gift

Church, Methodist
Esp. 
Lewis, William &
others for the
Methodist Esp.
Church

Means, Robert 1811 U 63 In Trust
Release

Church, Methodist E.
S. Mt. Bethel

Leightner, George 1818 Z 52 Deed Gift

Church, Sion Means, Thomas 1811 U 143 Deed Gift

Church, Sion Cathcart, Robert 1841 NN 516 Deed Gift

Cockrel, Rebecca Harrison, Burr 1798 L 220 Deed Gift

Cockrell, Celena H. Cockrell, John 1818 Z 169 Deed Gift

Cockrell, Moses Cockrell, Jeremiah 1795 K 48 Deed Gift

Coleman, Margaret Rains, Anthony 1824 EE 234 Deed Gift

Coleman, Morning Coleman, Robert 1796 K 123 Deed Gift

Coleman, Stephen Coleman, Robert 1796 K 130 Deed Gift

Coleman, Thomas Coleman, Robert 1796 K 302 Deed Gift

Coleman, Thomas Coleman, Robert 1796 K 303 Deed Gift

Coleman, Tibstha Coleman, Robert 1796 K 129 Deed Gift

Cook, John Poper Cook, Nathan 1830 HH2 256 Deed Gift

Cook, Nathan Alston, William I. 1836 MM 284 In Trust

Craig, George Craig, John 1800 N 52 Deed Gift
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Craig, James Leggo, Maddern &
wife

1796 K 150 In Trust

Craig, John Craig, James 1800 N 52 In Trust

Craig, Robert &
others

Craig, John 1800 N 52 Deed Gift

Craig, Robert W. Williamson, Rolling T. 1821 CC 172 In Trust

Crankfield, Littleton Wilson, James 1822 C 251 Deed Gift

Creyon, John M. Denton, James Clifton,
Benjamin

1809 S 188 In Trust

Crumpton, Zachariah Crumpton, Alex. 1820 BB 338 Deed Gift

Cunningham, Mary Haigood, Fanny 1823 EE 122 Deed Gift

Cyster, Mary Byerly, Gaspar 1794 I 210 Deed Gift

Dansby, Martha Dansby, Daniel 1790 A 78 Deed Gift

Davis, Ester Davis, Thomas 1824 EE 271 Deed Gift

Davis, James Whitaker, James 1824 EE 245 Deed Gift

Davis, Jonathan Kincaid, William 1825 GG 4 In Trust

Davis, Jonathan Kincaid, William 1830 HH2 280 Deed in
Trust

Dea, William Walker, Mary 1823 EE 67 Deed Gift

Dickson, Margaret Dickson, Mourning 1835 LL 516 Deed Gift

Dickson, Margaret Dickson, Mourning 1835 LL 517 Deed Gift

Dixon, John Aiken, William 1836 MM 232 In Trust

Duke, Darling &
Enoch

Duke, Lewis 1818 Z 374 Deed Gift
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Duke, Enoch &
Darling

Duke, Lewis 1818 Z 374 Deed Gift

Duke, Harriott Duke, Samuel 1810 T 105 Deed Gift

Duke, James Wilson, James 1822 CC 253 Deed Gift

Dukes, Jesse Muse, Daniel 1802 N 452 Deed Gift

Dunkley, Izell E. Dunkley, Greenbury,
Lee & Wife

1824 FF 43 Deed Gift

Durham, Osmond L. Durham, Robert W. 1839 NN 210 Deed Gift

Ellison, John Bowles, James 1793 H 144 In Trust

Ellison, William H. Ellison, Mary 1833 LL 18 Deed Gift

Evans, David Willingham, William 1791 E 143 Deed of Gift

Evans, David &
Winn, John Sr.

Winn, John Jr. 1793 H 154 In Trust

Evans, David Read Senf, Christian 1806 Q 4 In Trust

Evans, Elizabeth Havis, Jesse D. 1836 MM 87 Deed Trust

Evans, Mary Evans, Nathan 1800 N 75 Deed Gift

Fea, Deliah Wagers, John 1827 HH1 116 In Trust

Free, George Free, Adam 1808 R 277 Deed Gift

Freeman, Cynthia Andrews, Edward 1810 T 102 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Henry Funderburgh, Mary 1809 S 247 Deed Gift

Furgeson, Abraham Furgeson, William 1801 N 304 Deed Gift

Gaither, Margaret E.
& Vithas

Gaither, Richard 1819 BB 24 Deed Gfit
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Gaither, Vithas &
Margaret E.

Gaither, Richard 1819 BB 24 Deed Gift

Galloway, Mary Lowry, James 1823 DD 324 Deed Gift

Glading, Nancy Hollis, Berry 1797 L 90 Deed Gift

Godfrey, George Godfrey, Margaret 1787 A 424 Deed Gift

Goin, Jennett
Johnston

Allen, James 1831 KK 48 Deed Gift

Gore, Elizabeth &
others

Pulig, Margaret 1834 LL 300 Deed Gift

Green, Levi McCreight, Robert 1834 LL 250 Deed in
Trust

Gregory, Polly Bryant, William 1806 P 458 Deed Gift

Griffin, Amelia Griffin, Rachel 1817 Y 502 Deed Gift

Grubs, Enoch Grubs, Enoch 1806 Q 192 Deed Gift

Grubs, William Grubs, Enoch 1802 O 83 Deed Gift

Grubs, William Grubs, Enoch 1806 Q 181 Deed Gift

Haigood, Elisha Haigood, Fanny 1823 EE 122 Deed Gift

Hall, Jemima Ann Jones, Elisha 1839 NN 214 Deed Gift

Hall, John Jr. Hall, John Sr. 1825 FF 237 Deed Gift

Hall, Laban Hall, John Sr. 1825 FF 235 Deed Gift

Hall, Reuben Hall, Martha 1836 MM 247 Deed Gift

Hannah, James Jr. Hannah, James 1820 BB 316 Deed Gift

Hannah, Thomas Hannah, James 1817 Y 527 Deed Gift
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Hardage, Sarah McCreight, Matthew &
Briant, William

1795 K 45 Deed of Gift

Hardage, William Hardage, James 1793 A 188 Deed Gift

Harrison, David Harrison, Reuben 1834 LL 258 Deed Gift

Harrison, Dorcas Harrison, Burr 1798 L 158 Deed Gift

Harrison, Elizabeth Harrison, Burr 1798 L 237 Deed Gift

Harrison, Elizabeth Holleyfield, Jacob 1820 BB 334 Deed Gift

Harrison, Francis B. Harrison, Reuben 1834 LL 293 Deed Gift

Harrison, Harriett &
others

Harrison, Benjamin 1833 KK 429 Deed Gift

Harrison, John Harrison, Reuben 1834 LL 208 Deed Gift

Harrison, Kirkland Harrison, Reuben 1834 LL 140 Deed Gift

Harrison, Mordicai Harrison, Burr 1798 L 236 Deed Gift

Harrison, Narcessa Harrison, Burr 1798 L 250 Deed Gift

Harrison, Reubin Graves, Ann 1816 X 223 Deed Gift

Harrison, Richard Harrison, Richard B. 1827 HH1 131 Deed Gift

Harrison, Richard Harrison, Richard B. 1827 HH1 134 Deed Gift

Haston, Hugh &
Robert

Haston, Henry 1794 I 213 Deed Gift

Haston, Robert &
Hugh

Haston, Henry 1794 I 213 Deed Gift

Havis, Ann &
Jonathan

Havis, Jesse 1824 EE 335 In Trust

Havis, Jesse Jr. Havis, Jesse Sr. 1823 EE 44 Deed in
Trust
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Havis, Jesse D. Evans, Daniel R. 1831 HH2 392 Deed in
Trust

Havis, Jonathan &
Ann

Havis, Jesse 1824 EE 335 In Trust

Head, Susanah Harrison, Burr 1798 L 164 Deed Gift

Heathcock, John Heathcock, Thomas 1796 K 284 Deed Gift

Hill, John & Mary Mobley, Eleazer 1807 R 171 Deed Gift

Hill, Mary & John Mobley, Eleazer 1807 R 171 Deed Gift

Hinson, Mary Hinson, Philip 1792 A 161 Deed Gift

Hollis, Berry Hollis, Moses 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hollis, Elijah Jr. Hollis, Moses 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hollis, John Hollis, Moses 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hollis, Moses Jr. Hollis, Moses 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hollis, Reubin Jr. Hollis, Elijah Sr. 1795 I 351 Deed Gift

Hollis, Susanah &
children

Hollis, Elijah V. 1830 HH2 76 Deed Gift

Holmes, William &
others

Cathcart, Robert Aiken,
David

1823 EE 102 Deed in
Trust

Holmes, William &
others

Mason, Reuben 1832 KK 173 In Trust

Hood, Isaih I. &
others

Park, Jeremiah B. 1840 NN 221 Deed Gift

Hood, Sarah Robinson, Samuel &
wife

1838 MM 469 Deed Gift
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Hood, Susanan &
Children

Robinson, Samuel &
wife

1834 LL 315 Deed Gift

Hoopaugh, Golozia Hoopaugh, Elizabeth 1840 Nn 287 Deed Gift

Hurley, Nancy Street, William 1816 Y 90 Deed Gift

Isbill, Henry Isbill, Ann 1825 FF 325 Deed Gift

Isbill Littleton Isbill, Ann 1821 CC 213 Deed Gift

Ivey, Louisa I.
Graville

Ivey, Samuel 1823 EE 155 Deed Gift

Ivey, William Davis, Thomas 1818 Z 118 Deed Gift

James, Joseph O. James, George 1837 MM 310 Deed Gift

James, Margaret
Emma

James, George 1841 NN 492 Deed Gift

Johnson, Charles &
Levy

Johnson, Charles 1803 O 181 Deed Gift

Johnson, Levy &
Charles

Johnson, Charles 1803 O 181 Deed Gift

Johnston, Elizabeth Crawford, Andrew 1834 LL 124 Deed Gift

Johnston, Jane Crawford, Andrew 1834 LL 125 Deed Gift

Johnston, Job Johnston, John 1823 EE 50 Deed Gift

Johnston, John C. Johnston, John 1822 CC 326 Deed Gift

Johnston, Margaret Crawford, Andrew 1834 LL 125 Deed Gift

Johnston, Samuel Johnston, John 1822 CC 326 Deed Gift

Jones, Abraham D. Goodwyn, James 1824 EE 314 In Trust

Jones, Mary Jones, Raplh & others 1831 KK 28 Deed Gift
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Kelly, Jane Augustine, William J. 1816 X 319 Deed Gift

Kennedy, Alex Kennedy, Alex Sr. 1826 GG 134 Deed Gift

Killpatrick, John Killpatrick, Thomas 1834 LL 111 Deed Gift

Killpatrick, Robert Jr. Killpatrick, Robert Sr. 1838 NN 49 Deed Gift

Killpatrick, Thomas
D.

Killpatrick, Thomas 1838 NN 40 Deed Gift

Kirkland, Jesse Yarborough, Jesse 1803 O 351 Deed Gift

Kirkland, Joseph Brown, Jane 1801 N 296 Deed of
Trust

Kirkland, Nancy Raiford, Phillip 1819 AA 177 Deed Gift

Kirkland, Rebecca Heath, Thomas 1840 NN 290 Deed Gift

Kirkland, William
Lenox

Kirkland, William 1798 L 181 Deed Gift

Knighton, Alex Mc. Knighton, Moses 1835 LL 401 Deed Gift

Knighton, Jane Jr. Knighton, Jane Sr. 1828 HH1 493 Deed Gift

Knighton, Moses Knighton, Thomas &
Samuel

1830 HH2 272 Deed in
Trust

Knighton, Samuel Knighton, Thomas Sr. 1822 CC 348 Deed Gift

Knighton, Sintha
Marice

Knighton, Isaac &
Elizabeth

1816 Y 168 Deed Gift

 Knox, Robert Stone, Samuel 1833 LL 25 In Trust

Leggo, Maddan A. M. Leggo, Ann 1822 CC 357 Deed Gift

Leister, Catherine Chesnut, John 1796 K 369 In Trust

Lewis, Edward Lewis, William Sr. 1841 NN 423 Deed Gift
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Lewis, Edward Lewis, William Sr. 1841 NN 425 Deed Gift

Lewis, John Lewis, William Sr. 1841 NN 429 Deed Gift

Lewis, John Lewis, William Sr. 1841 NN 430 Deed Gift

Lewis, Littleton R. Lewis, William Sr. 1841 NN 400 In Trust

Lewis, William &
others for the
Methodist Esp.
Church

Means, Robert 1811 U 63 In Trust
Release

Lewis, William Stone, Samuel 1833 LL 25 In Trust

Lewis, William W. Lewis, William Sr. 1841 NN 426 In Trust

Liles, Aramanos &
Washington

McGraw, Elizabth 1810 T 101 Deed Gift

Liles, Ephraim Foot, George 1793 A 176 Deed Gift

Liles, Washington, &
Aramanos

McGraw, Elizabth 1810 T 101 Deed Gift

Long, Charity Long, James Sr. 1816 X 224 Deed Gift

Long, Izeet & Vary Long, James Sr. 1816 X 225 Deed Gift

Long, John Sr. & wife Long, John Jr. 1807 R 85 Deed Gift

Long, Levina Brynat, William 1805 P 384 Deed Gift

Long, Vary & Izeet Long, James Sr. 1816 X 225 Deed Gift

Lowe, Elizabeth McConnell, William
Sr.

1839 NN 105 Deed Gift

Lowry,Elizabeth Lowry, James 1826 HH1 12 Deed Gift

Lyles, Catherine Rook, William 1825 FF 120 Deed Gift



GIFTS

Conveyee        from Conveyer Year Bk. Page Comment

-14-

Mabey, Daniel Funderburgh, Henry &
Mary

1786 A 273 Deed of Gift

Mabry, Ephraim Funderburgh, Mary 1809 S 258 Deed Gift

Mabry, Henry Funderburgh, Mary 1809 S 258 Deed Gift

Macon, Hamble Macon, Hatwell 1813 W 115 Deed Gift

Marrion, Mary McConnell, William 1840 NN 260 Deed Gift

Martin, John A. Robertson, John A. 1822 DD 217 In Trust

Martin, William M. Martin, Robert 1834 LL 248 Deed Gift

Maxwell, Rosanah &
husband

Cameron, Jane 1815 X 91 Deed Gift

May, Mary Augustine, William 1817 Y 489 Deed Gift

Mayo, Thompson Pearson, Gracy 1823 EE 1 In Trust

McBride, John McBride, Henry 1796 K 372 Deed Gift

McBride, Robert McBride, Henry 1828 I I 110 Deed Gift

McCabe, Robert Singleton, Joseph 1804 O 450 Deed Gift

McCall, Hugh Blair, John Clerk 1836 MM 219 To Take
Dower

McClerkin, Andrew McClerkin, James 1822 DD 123 Deed Gift

McCreight, David McCreight, Robert 1829 I I 365 Deed Gift

McCreight, Margaret McCreight, Robert 1829 I I 365 Deed Gift

McDaniel, John McDaniel, William 1817 Y 379 Deed Gift

McDonald, Young Young, Hugh 1805 P 289 Deed Gift

McKee, Mary &
Thomas

Snith, Robert 1798 LI 202 Deed Gift
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McKee, Thomas &
Mary

Snith, Robert 1798 L 202 Deed Gift

McMillan, David Wright, Daniel 1815 W 366 Deed Gift

McNair, Mary
Elizabeth

Crumpton, Alex 1824 FF 40 Deed Gift

McNeil, Mary Martin, Mary 1822 CC 338 Deed Gift

McVea, Robert Aiken, William 1836 MM 257 Deed Gift

Mickle, Joseph &
Tharp, William

Jones, Darling 1813 W 4 In Trust

Miller, John Taylor, Jeremiah 1841 NN 467 Deed Gift

Milling, J. T. &
Nason, Richard

Milling, Hugh 1824 FF 69 In Trust

Mobley, Biggers Mobley, Cullen 1833 LL 29 Deed Gift

Mobley, Cloe Mobley, William 1798 L 122 Deed Gift

Mobley, Isaiah Coleman, Robert 1796 K 126 Deed Gift

Mobley, Isaiah Coleman, Robert 1796 K 127 Deed Gift

Mobley, Mary Funderburgh, Mary 1812 V 141 Deed Gift

Mobley, Thomas Funderburgh, Henry &
Mary

1787 A 333 Deed Gift

Mobley, Thomas Funderburgh, Mary 1797 L 23 Deed Gift

Mobley, Thomas Mobley, Micayah 1823 EE 189 Deed Gift

Mobley, William Coleman, Robert 1796 K 128 Deed Gift

Mobley, William M. Mobley, Cullen 1825 FF 167 Deed Gift

Moore, Jane Sterling Robinson, Alex. Sr. 1791 E 126 Deed Gift
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Moore, William Freed, Adam 1804 P 24 Deed Gift

Moore, William Hapan, George 1837 MM 408 In Trust

Moore, William Moore, Henry 1839 NN 215 In Trust

Moorman, James Moorman, Robert 1809 S 168 Deed Gift

Moorman, Thomas Moorman, Robert 1809 S 168 Deed Gift

Muse, Thomas Morrison, John 1787 A 43 In Trust

Muse, Thomas Muse, Elias P. 1818 Z 82 Deed Gift

Myers, Sarah E. Peay, Austin F. 1836 MM 178 Deed Gift

Nailey, Nancy &
Children

Gaither, Richard 1817 Y 544 Deed Gift

Nason, Richard &
Milling, J. T.

Milling, Hugh 1824 FF 69 In Trust

Neal, Peggy Yongue, Hugh 1817 Y 198 Deed Gift

Neason, Richard Milling, Hugh 1833 LL 39 In Trust

Neil, James Neil, Margaret 1833 LL 14 Deed Gift

Nighton, Peter Havis, Jesse 1810 T 25 In Trust

Nobbs, James S. Nobbs, Samuel 1805 P 378 Deed Gift

Ogelvie, Penelope Parrott, Thomas 1797 L 92 Deed Gift

Owens, Elijah
Children

Owens, Job 1829 I I 149 Deed Gift

Owens, James's
Children

Owens, Job 1829 I I 149 Deed Gift

Pearson, Elizabeth M. Alston, James 1833 LL 76 Deed Gift
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Pearson, Mary E. Pearson, Phillip 1824 FF 47 Deed Gift

Pearson, Mary E. Pearson, Phillip 1824 FF 49 Deed Gift

Pearson, Nancy &
others

Owen, Job 1823 EE 12 Deed Gift

Pearson, P. E. Havis, Jesse Sr. 1823 EE 44 Deed in
Trust

Pearson, Phillip &
William

Pearson, Mary 1786 A 124 Deed Gift

Pearson, Robert P. Pearson, Phillip 1824 FF 47 Deed Gift

Pearson, Robert P. Pearson, Phillip 1824 FF 49 Deed Gift

Pearson, William &
Phillip

Pearson, Mary 1786 A 124 Deed Gift

Peay, Austin Belton, William A. A. 1823 EE 85 In Trust

Peay, Austin Starke, Thomas 1823 EE 91 In Trust

Peay, Elizabeth & her
children

Peay, Elizabeth 1795 I 412 Deed Gift

Peay, John E. Belton, William A. A. 1823 EE 85 In Trust

Peay, John E. Starke, Thomas 1823 EE 91 In Trust

Peay, Thomas P. Allen, Nicy 1829 I I 233 Deed Gift

Perry, Rachel Haigood, Buckner 1823 EE 115 Deed Gift

Phillips, David Phillips, Robert 1813 V 269 Deed Gift

Phillips, Thomas Phillips, Robert 1813 V 269 Deed Gift

Pickett, Micayah, 
William & others

Pickett, Micayah 1805 P 135 Deed Gift
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Pickett, William,
Micayah & others

Pickett, Micayah 1805 P 135 Deed Gift

Player, Joshuay Brown, Samuel 1833 KK 463 Lease in
Trust

Player, Thompson T. Player, Joshuay 1833 LL 7 Deed Gift

Pope, Elizabeth Strother, William 1807 R 109 Deed Gift

Rabb, John Jr. Glazier, John 1819 AA 51 B. S. in
Trust

Rains, Catherine Boulware, Nancy 1836 MM 161 Deed Gift

Richardson, Jackson Dunckley, Greenbury
L. & wife

1822 CC 244 Deed Gift

Richmond, James B. Brown, Eliza 1838 NN 21 Deed Gift

Riley, John & others Richmond, Matthew 1815 W 368 Deed Gift

Robertson, Harriet &
Thomas

Ross, Abner 1823 EE 117 Deed Gift

Robertson, John,
Sarah & Sibby

Robertson, William 1812 U 242 Deed Gift

Robertson, Nathan C. Cook, Nathan 1840 NN 310 In Tust

Robertson, Sarah,
Sibby & John

Robertson, William 1812 U 242 Deed Gift

Robertson, Sibby,
John & Sarah

Robertson, William 1812 U 242 Deed Gift

Robertson, Thomas Robertson, William 1820 BB 95 Deed Gift

Robertson, Thomas &
Harriet

Ross, Abner 1823 EE 117 Deed Gift
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Rochell, Anderson, &
wife

Harrison, Reuben 1826 GG 104 Deed Gift

Rochell, George Rochell, Margaret 1831 KK 1 Deed Gift

Rook, Elizabeth F. Rook, William 1833 KK 481 Deed Gift

Roseborough, N. E. T. Durham, Charnal 1833 LL 62 Deed Gift

Ross, Abner & others
(Trustees)

Arledge, Isaac 1825 GG 27 Deed Gift

Russell, Thomas Russell, James 1823 DD 292 In Trust

Sanders, Bartley Sanders, Mary 1808 R 238 Deed Gift

Shannon, Margaret Robinson, John 1838 NN 57 Deed Gift

Shirley, Elijah Gwin, John Sr. 1810 T 287 Deed Gift

Shirley, John Gwin, John Sr. 1810 T 285 Deed Gift

Sibley, West Summerlin, William 1788 A 54 Deed Gift

Simpson, William Leggo, Maddern &
wife

1796 K 150 In Trust

Sims, Joseph Sims, Benjamin 1789 A 74 Deed Gift

Sims, Mary Fisher Sims, Mary 1838 MM 492 Deed Gift

Sims, Thomas Sims, Edward 1833 KK 483 Deed Gift

Smith, David Smith, Nathaniel 1803 O 229 Deed Gift

Sorsby, Elizabeth Kirkland, William 1793 A 189 Deed Gift

Stevenson, Charles M.
& others

Stevenson, James 1833 LL 79 Deed Gift

Stevenson, James C. Stevenson, James 1834 LL 127 Deed Gift
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Stevenson, James C. Stevenson, James 1834 LL 128 Deed Gift

Stevenson, Jesse R. Stevenson, James 1833 LL 80 Deed Gift

Stokes, John Stokes, Thomas 1790 E 11 Deed Gift

Stone, Charles Stone, Thomas 1824 EE 256 Deed Gift

Stone, Mary E. Stone, Thomas 1822 DD 245 Deed Gift

Street, Jane Peay, Elizabeth 1820 BB 352 Deed Gift

Taylor, Elizabeth Taylor, Henry 1798 L 214 Deed Gift

Taylor, Patsey Street, William 1797 L 65 Deed Gift

Taylor, Sarah Kirkland, William 1793 A 190 Deed Gift

Taylor, William Pearson, P. E. 1836 MM 150 Deed Trust

Tharp, William &
Mickle, Joseph

Jones, Darling 1813 W 4 In Trust

Thompson, David &
wife

Brown, James 1802 N 414 Deed Gift

Thompson, Sophia Harrison, Burr 1798 L 157 Deed Gift

Tinkler, Hugh Tinkler, John D. 1825 FF 269 In Trust

Turner, John Jr. Turner, John Sr. 1795 I 455 Deed Gift

Turnipseed, George Turnipseed, Catherine 1820 BB 314 Deed Gift

Turnipseed, George Turnipseed, Catherine 1820 BB 315 Deed Gift

Walker, Hugh
Andrew

Walker, David 1828 I I 58 Deed Gift

Walker, James &
William

Walker, Robert 1794 I 161 Deed Gift
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Walker, William &
James

Walker, Robert 1794 I 161 Deed Gift

Wallis, Dennis Wallace, Stephen 1797 K 413 Deed Gift

Warnock, Robert McGraw, James 1828 HH1 470 In Trust

Weeks, John Fry Weeks, Jacob 1833 LL 67 Deed Gift

Weir, John Weir, David 1810 T 193 Deed Gift

Weir, Nancy Williams, Nancy 1829 I I 390 Deed Gift

Willingham, John Willingham, William 1791 E 143 Deed of Gift

Winn, John Sr. &
Evans, David

Winn, John Jr. 1793 H 154 In Trust

Winn, Richard Hart, James 1790 D 71 Deed of
Trust

Woodward, Isaac Woodward, Randolph 1830 HH2 47 Deed Gift

Woodward, Joseph Woodward, Randolph 1830 HH2 46 Deed Gift

Woodward, Randolph
Jr.

Woodward, Randolph
Sr.

1830 HH2 45 Deed Gift

Woodward, William Macon, John 1805 P 255 In Trust

Wooten, Daniel Sims, John 1792 A 166 Deed Gift

Workman, John Workman, James 1817 Y 503 Deed Gift

Wright, William Mobley, Micayah 1822 DD 239 Deed Gift

Yongue, James
William

Young, Martin 1825 FF 296 Deed Gift 

Yongue, John L. &
wife

Moore, Henry 1839 NN 216 Deed Gift
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Yongue, John L. Moore, Henry 1841 NN 421 In Trust

Yongue, John L. Moore, Henry 1841 NN 438 In Trust

Yongue, John L. Watson, John D. 1841 NN 468 In Trust

Young, Andrew Yongue, Martin 1825 FF 294 Deed Gift

GIFTS
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Adams, James Sr. Adams, Thomas 1794 I 173 Deed of Gift

Aiken, David &
Cathcart, Robert  

Holmes, William &
others

1823 EE 102 Deed in Trust

Aiken, William Jr. Aiken, William 1836 MM 210 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Jr. Aiken, William 1836 MM 211 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Jr. Aiken, William 1836 MM 212 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Jr. Aiken, William 1836 MM 213 Deed-Gift

Aiken, William Dixon, John 1836 MM 232 In Trust

Aiken, William McVea, Robert 1836 MM 257 Deed Gift

Aledge, Isaac Sr. Arledge, Isaac Jr. 1841 NN 374 Deed Gift

Allen, James Goin, Jennett
Johnston

1831 KK 48 Deed Gift

Allen, Nicy Peay, Thomas P. 1829 I I 233 Deed Gift

Alston, James Pearson, Elizabeth
M.

1833 LL 76 Deed Gift

Alston, James Alston, William I. 1833 LL 77 Deed-Gift

Alston, William I. Cook, Nathan 1836 MM 284 In Trust

Anderson, James Anderson, William
& Elizabeth

1809 S 275 Deed of Gift

Andrews, Edward Freeman, Cynthia 1810 T 102 Deed Gift

Arick, Lee D. Arick, Mary E. 1830 HH2 302 Deed-Gift

Arledge, Isaac Ross, Abner &
others (Trustees)

1825 GG 27 Deed Gift

Arledge, Isaac Broom, Lucas A. &
wife

1834 LL 235 Deed in Trust
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Arledge, Isaac Sr. Cathcart, Robert 1841 NN 524 In Trust

Arledge, William Sr. Arledge, Isaac &
Lydia

1816 X 298 Deed of Gift

Arledge, William Sr. Arledge, Isaac &
Lydia

1819 AA 407 Deed of Gift

Ashford, George W. Ashford, Jonathan
H. & others

1837 MM 346 Deed Gift

Augustin, William Alston, J. L. T.;
James A. &
William L.

1813 W 16 Deed of Gift

Augustine, William J. Kelly, Jane 1816 X 319 Deed Gift

Augustine, William May, Mary 1817 Y 489 Deed Gift

Barker, John B. Barker, Mary Ellen 1813 W 100 Deed Gift

Barkley, Robert Barkley, Hugh Jr. 1814 W 245 Deed Gift

Barkley, Robert Barkley, John Alex 1818 Z 10 Deed Gift

Barkley, Robert Beard, Sarah &
others

1823 FF 196 Deed Gift

Bell, Jane Bell, James,
Children

1815 X 93 Deed Gift

Bell, John Bell, William 1813 W 53 In Trust

Belton, William A. A. Peay, Austin &
John E.

1823 EE 85 In Trust

Blair, David Blair, James B. 1837 MM 379 Deed Gift

Blair, John Clerk McCall, Hugh 1836 MM 219 To Take
Dower
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Blair, John Clerk Beard, Edward D. 1836 MM 219 To Take
Dower

Blizzard, Jacob & wife Aiken, David 1840 NN 322 In Trust

Boulware, Musco Sr. Boulware, William
R. & Thomas

1823 FF 241 Deed Gift

Boulware, Musco Sr. Boulware, Musco
Jr. & William R.

1823 FF 247 Deed Gift

Boulware, Musco Sr. Boulware, Musco
Jr.

1823 FF 249 Deed Gift

Boulware, Musco Sr. Boulware, Reubin 1823 FF 279 Deed Gift

Boulware, Nancy Rains, Catherine 1836 MM 161 Deed Gift

Bowles, James Ellison, John 1793 H 144 In Trust

Boyd, John Boyd, Jane 1818 X 356 Deed Gift

Boyd, John Boyd, Mary &
others

1819 AA 173 Deed Gift

Boyd, John Boyd, Dave &
others

1819 AA 173 Deed Gift

Boyd, John Boyd, Mary &
others

1822 DD 220 Deed Gift

Briant, William &
McCreight, Matthew

Hardage, Sarah 1795 K 45 Deed of Gift

Brice, James Sr. Brice, Walter 1836 MM 145 Deed Gift

Broom, Naomi Sr. Broom, Lucas 1835 MM 48 Deed Gift

Brown, Eliza Richmond, James
B.

1838 NN 21 Deed Gift
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Brown, James Thompson, David
& wife

1802 N 414 Deed Gift

Brown, Jane Kirkland, Joseph 1801 N 296 Deed of Trust

Brown, Samuel Player, Joshuay 1833 KK 463 Lease in
Trust

Bryant, William Gregory, Polly 1806 P 458 Deed Gift

Brynat, William Long, Levina 1805 P 384 Deed Gift

Buchanan, John Buchanan,
Creighton

1818 Z 352 In Trust

Burns, Thomas Burns, Mary 1800 M 170 Deed of Gift

Byerly, Gaspar Cyster, Mary 1794 I 210 Deed Gift

Caldwell, Samuel Brannon, Elmer 1819 AA 161 Deed Gift

Calhoun, William Calhoun, Alexander 1815 X 79 Deed Gift

Cameron, Jane Maxwell, Rosanah
& husband

1815 X 91 Deed Gift

Cameron, Jean Cameron, Joseph 1816 Y 185 Deed Gift

Cameron, Robert &
others

Boyles, Jeremiah &
John

1834 LL 303 Deed Gift

Cape, Brian Aiken, David 1819 AA 411 Deed of Gift

Carter, Alex Bell, Wenniford 1832 KK 306 Deed Gift

Cathcart, Robert & 
Aiken, David

Holmes, William &
others

1823 EE 102 Deed in Trust

Cathcart, Robert Church, Sion 1841 NN 516 Deed Gift

Charles, Michael Birely, Mary 1815 X 4 Deed Gift

Chesnut, John Leister, Catherine 1796 K 369 In Trust
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Clifton, Benjamin & 
Denton, James

Creyon, John M. 1809 S 188 In Trust

Cockrell, Jeremiah Cockrell, Moses 1795 K 48 Deed Gift

Cockrell, John Cockrell, Celena H. 1818 Z 169 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Coleman, Morning 1796 K 123 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Chapman, William 1796 K 124 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Chapman, William 1796 K 125 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Mobley, Isaiah 1796 K 126 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Mobley, Isaiah 1796 K 127 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Mobley, William 1796 K 128 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Coleman, Tibstha 1796 K 129 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Coleman, Stephen 1796 K 130 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Coleman, Thomas 1796 K 302 Deed Gift

Coleman, Robert Coleman, Thomas 1796 K 303 Deed Gift

Coleman, William Buster, Martin &
Elizabeth

1818 Z 436 Deed Gift

Cook, Nathan Cook, John Poper 1830 HH2 256 Deed Gift

Cook, Nathan Robertson, Nathan
C.

1840 NN 310 In Tust

Craig, James Craig, John 1800 N 52 In Trust

Craig, John Craig, Robert &
others

1800 N 52 Deed Gift

Craig, John Craig, George 1800 N 52 Deed Gift

Crawford, Andrew Johnston, Elizabeth 1834 LL 124 Deed Gift



GIFTS

Conveyer    to Conveyee Year Bk. Page Comment

-28-

Crawford, Andrew Johnston, Margaret
Jane

1834 LL 125 Deed Gift

Crumpton, Alex McNair, Mary
Elizabeth

1824 FF 40 Deed Gift

Crumpton, Alex. Crumpton,
Zachariah

1820 BB 338 Deed Gift

Dansby, Daniel Dansby, Martha 1790 A 78 Deed Gift

David, James Boyd, Elizabeth 1823 FF 223 Deed Gift

Davis, Joseph Carrel, Edward 1787 A 47 D. G.

Davis, Thomas Ivey, William 1818 Z 118 Deed Gift

Davis, Thomas Davis, Ester 1824 EE 271 Deed Gift

Denton, James &
Clifton, Benjamin

Creyon, John M. 1809 S 188 In Trust

Dickson, Mourning Dickson, Margaret 1835 LL 516 Deed Gift

Dickson, Mourning Dickson, Margaret 1835 LL 517 Deed Gift

Duke, Lewis Duke, Darling &
Enoch

1818 Z 374 Deed Gift

Duke, Samuel Duke, Harriott 1810 T 105 Deed Gift

Dunckley, Greenbury
L. & wife

Richardson,
Jackson

1822 CC 244 Deed Gift

Dunkley, Greenbury,
Lee & Wife

Dunkley, Izell E. 1824 FF 43 Deed Gift

Durham, Charnal Roseborough, N. E.
T.

1833 LL 62 Deed Gift

Durham, Robert W. Durham, Osmond
L.

1839 NN 210 Deed Gift
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Ellison, Mary Ellison, William H. 1833 LL 18 Deed Gift

Evans, Daniel R. Havis, Jesse D. 1831 HH2 392 Deed in Trust

Evans, Nathan Evans, Mary 1800 N 75 Deed Gift

Foot, George Liles, Ephraim 1793 A 176 Deed Gift

Free, Adam Free, George 1808 R 277 Deed Gift

Freed, Adam Moore, William 1804 P 24 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Henry &
Mary

Mabey, Daniel 1786 A 273 Deed of Gift

Funderburgh, Henry &
Mary

Mobley, Thomas 1787 A 333 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Mary & 
Henry

Mabey, Daniel 1786 A 273 Deed of Gift

Funderburgh, Mary & 
Henry

Mobley, Thomas 1787 A 333 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Mary Mobley, Thomas 1797 L 23 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Mary Funderburgh,
Henry

1809 S 247 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Mary Mabry, Ephraim &
Henry

1809 S 258 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Mary Chapman, Mary 1809 S 259 Deed Gift

Funderburgh, Mary Mobley, Mary 1812 V 141 Deed Gift

Furgeson, William Furgeson, Abraham 1801 N 304 Deed Gift

Gaither, Richard Nailey, Nancy &
Children

1817 Y 544 Deed Gift
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Gaither, Richard Gaither, Margaret
E. & Vithas

1819 BB 24 Deed Gfit

Glazier, John Rabb, John Jr. 1819 AA 51 B. S. in Trust

Godfrey, Margaret Godfrey, George 1787 A 424 Deed Gift

Goodwyn, James Jones, Abraham D. 1824 EE 314 In Trust

Graves, Ann Harrison, Reubin 1816 X 223 Deed Gift

Griffin, Rachel Griffin, Amelia 1817 Y 502 Deed Gift

Grubs, Enoch Grubs, William 1802 O 83 Deed Gift

Grubs, Enoch Grubs, William 1806 Q 181 Deed Gift

Grubs, Enoch Grubs, Enoch 1806 Q 192 Deed Gift

Gwin, John Sr. Shirley, John 1810 T 285 Deed Gift

Gwin, John Sr. Shirley, Elijah 1810 T 287 Deed Gift

Haigood, Buckner Perry, Rachel 1823 EE 115 Deed Gift

Haigood, Fanny Haigood, Elisha 1823 EE 122 Deed Gift

Haigood, Fanny Cunningham, Mary 1823 EE 122 Deed Gift

Hall, John Sr. Hall, Laban 1825 FF 235 Deed Gift

Hall, John Sr. Hall, John Jr. 1825 FF 237 Deed Gift

Hall, Martha Hall, Reuben 1836 MM 247 Deed Gift

Hannah, James Hannah, Thomas 1817 Y 527 Deed Gift

Hannah, James Hannah, James Jr. 1820 BB 316 Deed Gift

Hapan, George Moore, William 1837 MM 408 In Trust

Hapan, George Cathcart, Robert 1837 MM 408 In Trust
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Hardage, James Hardage, William 1793 A 188 Deed Gift

Harrison, Benjamin Harrison, Harriett &
others

1833 KK 429 Deed Gift

Harrison, Burr Thompson, Sophia 1798 L 157 Deed Gift

Harrison, Burr Harrison, Dorcas 1798 L 158 Deed Gift

Harrison, Burr Head, Susanah 1798 L 164 Deed Gift

Harrison, Burr Cockrel, Rebecca 1798 L 220 Deed Gift

Harrison, Burr Harrison, Mordicai 1798 L 236 Deed Gift

Harrison, Burr Harrison, Elizabeth 1798 L 237 Deed Gift

Harrison, Burr Harrison, Narcessa 1798 L 250 Deed Gift

Harrison, Reuben Rochell, Anderson,
& wife

1826 GG 104 Deed Gift

Harrison, Reuben Harrison, Kirkland 1834 LL 140 Deed Gift

Harrison, Reuben Harrison, John 1834 LL 208 Deed Gift

Harrison, Reuben Harrison, David 1834 LL 258 Deed Gift

Harrison, Reuben Brevard, Frances B. 1834 LL 293 Deed Gift

Harrison, Reuben Harrison, Francis B. 1834 LL 293 Deed Gift

Harrison, Richard B. Harrison, Richard 1827 HH1 131 Deed Gift

Harrison, Richard B. Harrison, Richard 1827 HH1 134 Deed Gift

Hart, James Winn, Richard 1790 D 71 Deed of Trust

Harvey, John N. Austin, John 1819 AA 431 Deed of Gift

Haston, Henry Haston, Hugh &
Robert

1794 I 213 Deed Gift
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Havis, Jesse Nighton, Peter 1810 T 25 In Trust

Havis, Jesse Buchanan, John &
others

1816 X 358 In Trust

Havis, Jesse Sr. Pearson, P. E. 1823 EE 44 Deed in Trust

Havis, Jesse Sr. Havis, Jesse Jr. 1823 EE 44 Deed in Trust

Havis, Jesse Havis, Jonathan &
Ann

1824 EE 335 In Trust

Havis, Jesse D. Evans, Elizabeth 1836 MM 87 Deed Trust

Haygood, Buckner Burge, Rachel 1823 DD 348 Deed Gift

Heath, Thomas Kirkland, Rebecca 1840 NN 290 Deed Gift

Heathcock, Thomas Heathcock, John 1796 K 284 Deed Gift

Herron, William Adger, John 1834 LL 118 Deed in Trust

Hinson, Philip Hinson, Mary 1792 A 161 Deed Gift

Holleyfield, Jacob Harrison, Elizabeth 1820 BB 334 Deed Gift

Hollis, Berry Glading, Nancy 1797 L 90 Deed Gift

Hollis, Elijah Sr. Hollis, Reubin Jr. 1795 I 351 Deed Gift

Hollis, Elijah V. Hollis, Susanah &
children

1830 HH2 76 Deed Gift

Hollis, Moses Hollis, Berry 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hollis, Moses Hollis, Moses Jr. 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hollis, Moses Hollis, Elijah Jr. 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hollis, Moses Hollis, John 1794 A 209 Deed Gift

Hoopaugh, Elizabeth Hoopaugh, Golozia 1840 NN 287 Deed Gift
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Hutchinson, John Buchanan, Robert 1788 B 195 Convey. in
Tr.

Isbill, Ann Isbill Littleton 1821 CC 213 Deed Gift

Isbill, Ann Isbill, Henry 1825 FF 325 Deed Gift

Ivey, Samuel Ivey, Louisa I.
Graville

1823 EE 155 Deed Gift

James, George James, Joseph O. 1837 MM 310 Deed Gift

James, George James, Margaret
Emma

1841 NN 492 Deed Gift

Johnson, Charles Johnson, Charles &
Levy

1803 O 181 Deed Gift

Johnston, John Johnston, Samuel &
John C.

1822 CC 326 Deed Gift

Johnston, John Johnston, Job 1823 EE 50 Deed Gift

Jones, Darling Mickle, Joseph &
Tharp, William

1813 W 4 In Trust

Jones, Elisha Hall, Jemima Ann 1839 NN 214 Deed Gift

Jones, Raplh & others Jones, Mary 1831 KK 28 Deed Gift

Kennedy, Alex Sr. Kennedy, Alex 1826 GG 134 Deed Gift

Killpatrick, Robert Sr. Killpatrick, Robert
Jr.

1838 NN 49 Deed Gift

Killpatrick, Thomas Killpatrick, John 1834 LL 111 Deed Gift

Killpatrick, Thomas Killpatrick, Thomas
D.

1838 NN 40 Deed Gift

Kincaid, William Davis, Jonathan 1825 GG 4 In Trust
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Kincaid, William Davis, Jonathan 1830 HH2 280 Deed in Trust

Kirkland, Jesse Brown, Thomas 1800 N 57 In Trust

Kirkland, William Sorsby, Elizabeth 1793 A 189 Deed Gift

Kirkland, William Taylor, Sarah 1793 A 190 Deed Gift

Kirkland, William Kirkland, William
Lenox

1798 L 181 Deed Gift

Knighton, Elizabeth &
Isaac

Knighton, Sintha
Marice

1816 Y 168 Deed Gift

Knighton, Isaac &
Elizabeth

Knighton, Sintha
Marice

1816 Y 168 Deed Gift

Knighton, Jane Sr. Knighton, Jane Jr. 1828 HH1 493 Deed Gift

Knighton, Moses Knighton, Alex Mc. 1835 LL 401 Deed Gift

Knighton, Samuel &
Thomas

Knighton, Moses 1830 HH2 272 Deed in Trust

Knighton, Thomas Sr. Knighton, Samuel 1822 CC 348 Deed Gift

Knighton, Thomas &
Samuel

Knighton, Moses 1830 HH2 272 Deed in Trust

Leggo, Ann Leggo, Maddan A.
M.

1822 CC 357 Deed Gift

Leggo, Maddern &
wife

Simpson, William 1796 K 150 In Trust

Leggo, Maddern &
wife

Craig, James 1796 K 150 In Trust

Leightner, George Church, Methodist
E. S. Mt. Bethel

1818 Z 52 Deed Gift

Lewis, William Sr. Lewis, Littleton R. 1841 NN 400 In Trust
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Lewis, William Sr. Lewis, Edward 1841 NN 423 Deed Gift

Lewis, William Sr. Lewis, Edward 1841 NN 425 Deed Gift

Lewis, William Sr. Lewis, William W. 1841 NN 426 In Trust

Lewis, William Sr. Lewis, John 1841 NN 429 Deed Gift

Lewis, William Sr. Lewis, John 1841 NN 430 Deed Gift

Long, James Sr. Long, Charity 1816 X 224 Deed Gift

Long, James Sr. Long, Izeet & Vary 1816 X 225 Deed Gift

Long, John Jr. Long, John Sr. &
wife

1807 R 85 Deed Gift

Lowry, Agness Boyd, Susanah 1818 Z 520 Deed Gift

Lowry, James Galloway, Mary 1823 DD 324 Deed Gift

Lowry, James Lowry,Elizabeth 1826 HH1 12 Deed Gift

Macon, Hatwell Macon, Hamble 1813 W 115 Deed Gift

Macon, John Woodward,
William

1805 P 255 In Trust

Martin, Mary McNeil, Mary 1822 CC 338 Deed Gift

Martin, Robert Martin, William M. 1834 LL 248 Deed Gift

Mason, Reuben Holmes, William &
others

1832 KK 173 In Trust

McBride, Henry McBride, John 1796 K 372 Deed Gift

McBride, Henry McBride, Robert 1828 I I 110 Deed Gift

McClerkin, James McClerkin, Andrew 1822 DD 123 Deed Gift

McConnell, William
Sr.

Lowe, Elizabeth 1839 NN 105 Deed Gift
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McConnell, William Marrion, Mary 1840 NN 260 Deed Gift

McCreight, Matthew &
Briant, William

Hardage, Sarah 1795 K 45 Deed of Gift

McCreight, Robert McCreight, David
& Margaret

1829 I I 365 Deed Gift

McCreight, Robert Green, Levi 1834 LL 250 Deed in Trust

McDaniel, William McDaniel, John 1817 Y 379 Deed Gift

McGraw, Elizabth Liles, Aramanos &
Washington

1810 T 101 Deed Gift

McGraw, James Warnock, Robert 1828 HH1 470 In Trust

McGraw, James Beard, Rebecca 1830 HH2 130 Deed Gift

Means, Robert Church, Methodist
Esp. 
Lewis, William &
others for the
Methodist Esp.
Church

1811 U 63 In Trust
Release

Means, Thomas Church, Sion 1811 U 143 Deed Gift

Menton, Thomas Beckham, Thomas 1841 NN 420 In Trust

Milling, Hugh Milling, J. T. &
Nason, Richard

1824 FF 69 In Trust

Milling, Hugh Neason, Richard 1833 LL 39 In Trust

Mobley, Cullen Mobley, William
M.

1825 FF 167 Deed Gift

Mobley, Cullen Mobley, Biggers 1833 LL 29 Deed Gift

Mobley, Eleazer Hill, John & Mary 1807 R 171 Deed Gift
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Mobley, Micayah Wright, William 1822 DD 239 Deed Gift

Mobley, Micayah Mobley, Thomas 1823 EE 189 Deed Gift

Mobley, William Mobley, Cloe 1798 L 122 Deed Gift

Moore, Henry Moore, William 1839 NN 215 In Trust

Moore, Henry Yongue, John L. &
wife

1839 NN 216 Deed Gift

Moore, Henry Caldwell, Robert &
wife

1839 NN 218 Deed Gift

Moore, Henry Yongue, John L. 1841 NN 421 In Trust

Moore, Henry Yongue, John L. 1841 NN 438 In Trust

Moorman, Robert Moorman, James &
Thomas

1809 S 168 Deed Gift

Morrison, John Muse, Thomas 1787 A 43 In Trust

Muse, Daniel Dukes, Jesse 1802 N 452 Deed Gift

Muse, Elias P. Muse, Thomas 1818 Z 82 Deed Gift

Neil, Margaret Neil, James 1833 LL 14 Deed Gift

Nobbs, Samuel Nobbs, James S. 1805 P 378 Deed Gift

Noyer, Michael & wife Burns, Catherine 1840 NN 321 Deed Gift

Owen, Job Pearson, Nancy &
others

1823 EE 12 Deed Gift

Owens, Job Owens, James's
Children

1829 I I 149 Deed Gift

Owens, Job Owens, Elijah
Children

1829 I I 149 Deed Gift
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Park, Jeremiah B. Hood, Isaih I. &
others

1840 NN 221 Deed Gift

Parrott, Thomas Ogelvie, Penelope 1797 L 92 Deed Gift

Pearson, Gracy Mayo, Thompson 1823 EE 1 In Trust

Pearson, Mary Pearson, William &
Phillip

1786 A 124 Deed Gift

Pearson, P. E. Taylor, William 1836 MM 150 Deed Trust

Pearson, Phillip Pearson, Robert P.
& Mary E.

1824 FF 47 Deed Gift

Pearson, Phillip Pearson, Robert P.
& Mary E.

1824 FF 49 Deed Gift

Peay, Austin F. Myers, Sarah E. 1836 MM 178 Deed Gift

Peay, Elizabeth Peay, Elizabeth &
her children

1795 I 412 Deed Gift

Peay, Elizabeth Street, Jane 1820 BB 352 Deed Gift

Phillips, Robert Phillips, Thomas &
David

1813 V 269 Deed Gift

Pickett, Micayah Pickett, Micayah, 
William & others

1805 P 135 Deed Gift

Player, Joshuay Player, Thompson
T.

1833 LL 7 Deed Gift

Pulig, Margaret Gore, Elizabeth &
others

1834 LL 300 Deed Gift

Quarrell, Joseph Carrol, James &
Mary

1803 O 307 In Trust

Raiford, Phillip Kirkland, Nancy 1819 AA 177 Deed Gift
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Rains, Anthony Coleman, Margaret 1824 EE 234 Deed Gift

Richmond, Matthew Riley, John &
others

1815 W 368 Deed Gift

Robertson, John A. Martin, John A. 1822 DD 217 In Trust

Robertson, William Robertson, John,
Sarah & Sibby

1812 U 242 Deed Gift

Robertson, William Robertson, Thomas 1820 BB 95 Deed Gift

Robinson, Alex. Sr. Moore, Jane
Sterling

1791 E 126 Deed Gift

Robinson, John Shannon, Margaret 1838 NN 57 Deed Gift

Robinson, Samuel &
wife

Hood, Susanan &
Children

1834 LL 315 Deed Gift

Robinson, Samuel &
wife

Hood, Sarah 1838 MM 469 Deed Gift

Rochell, Margaret Rochell, George 1831 KK 1 Deed Gift

Rook, William Lyles, Catherine 1825 FF 120 Deed Gift

Rook, William Rook, Elizabeth F. 1833 KK 481 Deed Gift

Ross, Abner Robertson, Thomas
& Harriet

1823 EE 117 Deed Gift

Russell, James Church - Lebanon,
Society

1820 BB 124 Deed Gift

Russell, James Russell, Thomas 1823 DD 292 In Trust

Sanders, Mary Sanders, Bartley 1808 R 238 Deed Gift

Senf, Christian Evans, David Read 1806 Q 4 In Trust

Sims, Benjamin Sims, Joseph 1789 A 74 Deed Gift



GIFTS

Conveyer    to Conveyee Year Bk. Page Comment

-40-

Sims, Edward Sims, Thomas 1833 KK 483 Deed Gift

Sims, John Wooten, Daniel 1792 A 166 Deed Gift

Sims, Mary Sims, Mary Fisher 1838 MM 492 Deed Gift

Singleton, Joseph McCabe, Robert 1804 O 450 Deed Gift

Smith, Nathaniel Smith, David 1803 O 229 Deed Gift

Snith, Robert McKee, Thomas &
Mary

1798 L 202 Deed Gift

Starke, Thomas Peay, Austin &
John E.

1823 EE 91 In Trust

Stevenson, James Stevenson, Charles
M. & others

1833 LL 79 Deed Gift

Stevenson, James Stevenson, Jesse R. 1833 LL 80 Deed Gift

Stevenson, James Stevenson, James
C.

1834 LL 127 Deed Gift

Stevenson, James Stevenson, James
C.

1834 LL 128 Deed Gift

Stokes, Thomas Stokes, John 1790 E 11 Deed Gift

Stone, Samuel Lewis, William 1833 LL 25 In Trust

Stone, Samuel  Knox, Robert 1833 LL 25 In Trust

Stone, Thomas Stone, Mary E. 1822 DD 245 Deed Gift

Stone, Thomas Stone, Charles 1824 EE 256 Deed Gift

Street, William Taylor, Patsey 1797 L 65 Deed Gift

Street, William Hurley, Nancy 1816 Y 90 Deed Gift

Strother, William Pope, Elizabeth 1807 R 109 Deed Gift
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Summerlin, William Sibley, West 1788 A 54 Deed Gift

Taylor, Henry Taylor, Elizabeth 1798 L 214 Deed Gift

Taylor, Jeremiah Miller, John 1841 NN 467 Deed Gift

Tinkler, John D. Tinkler, Hugh 1825 FF 269 In Trust

Turner, John Sr. Turner, John Jr. 1795 I 455 Deed Gift

Turnipseed, Catherine Turnipseed, George 1820 BB 314 Deed Gift

Turnipseed, Catherine Turnipseed, George 1820 BB 315 Deed Gift

Wagers, John Fea, Deliah 1827 HH1 116 In Trust

Walker, David Walker, Hugh
Andrew

1828 I I 58 Deed Gift

Walker, Mary Dea, William 1823 EE 67 Deed Gift

Walker, Robert Walker, James &
William

1794 I 161 Deed Gift

Wallace, Stephen Wallis, Dennis 1797 K 413 Deed Gift

Watson, John D. Yongue, John L. 1841 NN 468 In Trust

Webb, James Anderson, Susanah 1814 W 153 Deed of Gift

Weeks, Jacob Weeks, John Fry 1833 LL 67 Deed Gift

Weir, David Weir, John 1810 T 193 Deed Gift

Whitaker, James Davis, James 1824 EE 245 Deed Gift

Williams, Nancy Weir, Nancy 1829 I I 390 Deed Gift

Williamson, Rolling T. Craig, Robert W. 1821 CC 172 In Trust

Willingham, William Evans, David 1791 E 143 Deed of Gift

Willingham, William Ashley, William 1791 E 143 Deed of Gift



GIFTS
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Willingham, William Willingham, John 1791 E 143 Deed of Gift

Wilson, James Crankfield,
Littleton

1822 C 251 Deed Gift

Wilson, James Duke, James 1822 CC 253 Deed Gift

Winn, John Jr. Winn, John Sr. &
Evans, David

1793 H 154 In Trust

Winn, Richard Bratton, William 1805 P 334 Deed-Gift

Woodward, Randolph
Sr.

Woodward,
Randolph Jr.

1830 HH2 45 Deed Gift

Woodward, Randolph Woodward, Joseph 1830 HH2 46 Deed Gift

Woodward, Randolph Woodward, Isaac 1830 HH2 47 Deed Gift

Workman, James Workman, John 1817 Y 503 Deed Gift

Wright, Daniel McMillan, David 1815 W 366 Deed Gift

Yarborough, Jesse Kirkland, Jesse 1803 O 351 Deed Gift

Yarbrough, Arthur Barkley, James 1820 BB 94 In Trust

Yongue, Hugh Neal, Peggy 1817 Y 198 Deed Gift

Yongue, John L. Aiken, Agness 1820 BB 237 Deed-Gift

Yongue, John L. Aiken, James 1820 BB 237 Deed-Gift

Yongue, Martin Young, Andrew 1825 FF 294 Deed Gift

Yongue, Rebecca Bones, Elizabeth P. 1834 LL 185 Deed Gift

Yongue, Rebecca Buchanan, Harriet
R.

1839 NN 102 Deed Gift

Yongue, Rebecca Bones, Elizabeth P. 1839 NN 126 Deed Gift

GIFTS

Conveyer    to Conveyee Year Bk. Page Comment
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Yongue, Rebecca Bones, Elizabeth P. 1839 NN 127 Deed Gift

Young, Hugh McDonald, Young 1805 P 289 Deed Gift

Young, Martin Yongue, James
William

1825 FF 296 Deed Gift 



GUARDIAN
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Bird, Christopher &
Children (Free Negroes)

McCrea, John 1833 KK 423 Guardian

Bird, Elijah (Free
Negro)

Owens, Henry 1838 MM 563 Guardian

Bird, Ellen  (Free
Negro)

Owens, James F. 1834 LL 231 Guardian

Bird, Jackson  (Free
Negro)

McCrea, John 1836 MM 57 Guardian

Bird, John  (Free Negro) Owens, James F. 1833 LL 64 Guardian

Bird, William (Free
Negro)

Owens, Henry 1838 NN 66 Guardian

Blair, William Blair, Rachel 1841 NN 377 Children
Part Adopt.

Carter, Lilly (Free
Negro)

O'Hanlon, Terrance 1837 MM 447 Guardian

Cole, John (Free Negro) Lakin, Benjamin V. 1836 MM 51 Guardian

Cole, John (Free Negro) Lakin, Benjamin V. 1836 MM 51 Guardian

Collins, Rizin Elkins, David 1836 MM 107 Guardian

Collins, Sanford (Free
Negro)

Pearson, P. C. 1836 MM 119 Guardian

Featherstone, Bristo &
wife (Free Negro)

Morgan, C. 1832 KK 346 Guardian

Free Negro - Bird,
Christopher & Children 

McCrea, John 1833 KK 423 Guardian

Free Negro - Bird, John Owens, James F. 1833 LL 64 Guardian

Free Negro - Bird, Ellen  Owens, James F. 1834 LL 231 Guardian

GUARDIAN
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Free Negro - Bird,
Jackson 

McCrea, John 1836 MM 57 Guardian

Free Negro - Bird, Elijah Owens, Henry 1838 MM 563 Guardian

Free Negro - Bird,
William 

Owens, Henry 1838 NN 66 Guardian

Free Negro - Carter,
Lilly 

O'Hanlon, Terrance 1837 MM 447 Guardian

Free Negro - Cole, John Lakin, Benjamin V. 1836 MM 51 Guardian

Free Negro - Collins,
Sanford 

Pearson, P. C. 1836 MM 119 Guardian

Free Negro -
Featherstone, Bristo &
wife

Morgan, C. 1832 KK 346 Guardian

Free Negro - McGill,
John 

Nelson, Jesse 1833 LL 34 Guardian

Free Negro - Oglesby,
Daniel S.

Elkins, David 1836 MM 146 Guardian

Free Negro - Oglesby,
William

Thompson, John 1836 MM 149 Guardian

Free Negro - Pontee,
William

Scott, George 1835 LL 554 Guardian

Kirkland, William Sorsby, Elizabeth 1797 L 83 Indi. of
Child

McConnell, William Blair, Rachel 1841 NN 377 Children
Part Adopt.

McCreight, William &
others

Carlisle, William 1825 FF 227 Bond for
Child



GUARDIAN

Conveyee    from Conveyer Year Bk. Page Comment

-46-

McGill, John (Free
Negro)

Nelson, Jesse 1833 LL 34 Guardian

Oglesby, Daniel S. (Free
Negro)

Elkins, David 1836 MM 146 Guardian

Oglesby, William (Free
Negro)

Thompson, John 1836 MM 149 Guardian

Pastuer, Edmund G. Watson, Richard W.
& others

1835 LL 350 Guardian
Bond

Pontee, William (Free
Negro)

Scott, George 1835 LL 554 Guardian

Roseborough, Matilda
(Free Negro)

Hall, James G. 1839 NN 91 Guardian

Roseborough, Matilda Hall, James G. 1839 NN 91 Guardian

Simons, Peter Elder, James 1836 MM 119 Guardian

Simons, Peter (Free
Negro)

Elder, James 1836 MM 119 Guardian

Smith, William A. Watson, Richard W. 1835 LL 346 Guardian

Yarborough, Aaron &
wife

Elkins, David 1836 MM 146 Guardian

MARRIAGE - BRIDE

-47-

Bride Groom Year Book Page

Arledge, Sarah Arick, Lee D. 1838 NN 18

Austin, Elizabeth Lewis, John L. 1810 T 282

Cassity, Pateince Havis, John 1838 MM 562

Colley, Mary Trapp, John 1788 A 51

Courtrier, Charlotte H. Thomas, John P. 1836 MM 197

Dowd, Elizabeth Buch, John 1828 HH1 473

Freeman, Nancy Kennedy, William 1812 V 168

Gibson, Lucy Barker, Samuel 1808 R 250

Gladden, Elizabeth King, Edward 1822 DD 155

Godbolt, Elizabeth Knighton, Isaac 1812 U 273

Hancock, Lucy Robertson, William 1814 W 248

Hollis, Eliza Adams, George 1822 DD 236

Knox, Susanah Starke, Reuben 1798 L 125

McMeekin, Elizabeth McKance, Robert 1812 V 97

Muse, Nancy J. Taylor, John 1863 WW 394

Pickett, Kisannah Pickett, Micayah 1810 T 34

Reynolds, Nancy Harrison, Reuben 1835 LL 341

Ringer, Rebecca Boyer, Michael 1827 HH1 81

Robertson, Nancy Bell, John 1819 AA 171



MARRIAGE - BRIDE

Bride Groom Year Book Page
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Starke, Sarah Barber, James 1813 W 118

Starke, Susannah Pickett, Shepherd 1807 R 161

Sutton, Martha E. McDowell, Thomas 1841 NN 514

Thompson, Sarah Arledge, Samuel 1823 EE 21

Timmons, Rachel Mills, Thomas 1817 Y 528

Timmons, Rachel Mills, Thomas 1817 Y 530

Timmons, Rachel Mills, Thomas 1818 Z 324

Walker, Mariah Mills, Thomas 1826 GG 112

Washington, Catherine Stone, Samuel 1820 BB 148

Watson, Ann Robinson, William 1811 U 12

Witmore, Eliza Brown, Vincent 1833 KK 467

Woodward, Charlotte Macon, John 1804 O 399

Yongue, Sarah McFadden, William P. 1863 WW 413

MARRIAGE - GROOM

-49-

Groom Bride Year Book Page

Adams, George Hollis, Eliza 1822 DD 236

Arick, Lee D. Arledge, Sarah 1838 NN 18

Arledge, Samuel Thompson, Sarah 1823 EE 21

Barber, James Starke, Sarah 1813 W 118

Barker, Samuel Gibson, Lucy 1808 R 250

Bell, John Robertson, Nancy 1819 AA 171

Boyer, Michael Ringer, Rebecca 1827 HH1 81

Brown, Vincent Witmore, Eliza 1833 KK 467

Buch, John Dowd, Elizabeth 1828 HH1 473

Harrison, Reuben Reynolds, Nancy 1835 LL 341

Havis, John Cassity, Pateince 1838 MM 562

Kennedy, William Freeman, Nancy 1812 V 168

King, Edward Gladden, Elizabeth 1822 DD 155

Knighton, Isaac Godbolt, Elizabeth 1812 U 273

Lewis, John L. Austin, Elizabeth 1810 T 282

Macon, John Woodward, Charlotte 1804 O 399

McDowell, Thomas Sutton, Martha E. 1841 NN 514

McFadden, William P. Yongue, Sarah 1863 WW 413

McKance, Robert McMeekin, Elizabeth 1812 V 97

Mills, Thomas Timmons, Rachel 1817 Y 528

Mills, Thomas Timmons, Rachel 1817 Y 530

Mills, Thomas Timmons, Rachel 1818 Z 324



MARRIAGE - GROOM

Groom Bride Year Book Page
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Mills, Thomas Walker, Mariah 1826 GG 112

Pickett, Micayah Pickett, Kisannah 1810 T 34

Pickett, Shepherd Starke, Susannah 1807 R 161

Robertson, William Hancock, Lucy 1814 W 248

Robinson, William Watson, Ann 1811 U 12

Starke, Reuben Knox, Susanah 1798 L 125

Stone, Samuel Washington, Catherine 1820 BB 148

Taylor, John Muse, Nancy J. 1863 WW 394

Thomas, John P. Courtrier, Charlotte H. 1836 MM 197

Trapp, John Colley, Mary 1788 A 51

RELINQUISH

-51-

Conveyee        from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

Aiken, David Cathcart, Robert 1820 BB 277

Aiken, William Hill, Jemima 1825 FF 106

Alston, James Winn, Mary 1824 EE 313

Alston, Samuel Willingham, Mary 1807 R 121

Arnett, James M. Cathcart, Robert 1823 DD 321

Ashley, William Dubose, Susanah 1816 X 323

Ashley, William Frazier, Elizabeth 1832 KK 287

Atkinson, John A. Redmond, Mary 1819 BB 14

Bank State of SC Smith, Mary 1824 EE 285

Barber, James Barber, Sarah 1818 Z 331

Barkley, Robert McFadden, Leah 1802 N 543

Barkley, Robert Statman, Ann 1810 T 175

Bell, Vincent Turnipseed, Nancy 1841 NN 486

Boulware, Thomas Hollis, Mary 1837 MM 327

Breaker, Lewis Furgerson, Morning 1815 X 106

Brown, Samuel Owens, Sarah 1826 HH1 1

Brown, Thomas Irvin, Mary 1808 S 76

Buchanan, John Shaw, Nancy 1805 P 93

Buchanan, John Williams, Lucy 1807 Q 297

Campbell, John Marrion, Jane 1836 MM 110

Cathcart, Robert Sullivan, Jane 1833 KK 422



RELINQUISH
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Cook, Nathan Long, Temperence &
Nancy

1823 DD 356

Cook, Thomas J. McGraw, James & Mary 1833 KK 434

Courley, Hugh McEwen, Jennet 1801 N 363

Courley, Hugh Douglass, Susanah 1801 N 363

Creyon, Lucas Wilson, Nancy 1816 X 211

Crosby, William Jones, Mary C. 1839 NN 169

Davis, James Boyd, Elizabeth 1820 BB 313

Davis, Jonathan Morgan, Agnes 1821 CC 87

Davis, Jonathan Morgan, Elizabeth 1821 CC 87

Evans, D. R. Williams, Lucy 1807 Q 297

Fant, Lewis Radish, Mary 1813 W 21

Ferril, Samuel Ferril, Molly 1832 KK 324

Ferril, Samuel Ferril, Molly 1832 KK 325

Gaillarde, David Bonner, Rachel 1836 MM 122

Goin, Daniel Goin, Mary 1828 HH1 495

Goin, Robert Goin, Jane 1828 HH1 495

Gray, John McCormicj, William 1803 O 187

Grubbs, Enoch Heldgpath, R. & John 1820 BB 204

Grubbs, Enoch Grubbs, William 1820 BB 212

Grubbs, Enoch Jenning, William & others 1820 BB 213

Gwin, John Elder, Jennet 1810 T 180

RELINQUISH

Conveyee        from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

-53-

Hall, Daniel Lyles, Sarah P. 1837 MM 286

Hazethurst, Robert Bay, Margaret 1812 V 160

Holley, Nathaniel Mickler, Engly 1821 CC 102

Johnston, Samuel Williams, Lucy 1807 Q 297

Jones, Elisha Jones, Mary 1826 GG 194

Jones, Elisha Martin, Margaret 1826 GG 196

Kennedy, Joseph Moore, Caroline 1841 NN 376

Knighton, Elizabeth Knighton, Isaac 1824 EE 289

Knighton, Samuel Knighton, Thomas 1825 FF 131

Knighton, Thomas Whitaker, Willis 1819 Z 102

Lawhon, William Kelly, Jane 1834 LL 285

Macon, John Brennt, Spencer 1806 Q 56

Martin, James Burns, William 1808 R 195

McCoy, Henry Caldwell, Joseph 1801 N 309

McCreight, William McCormick, William 1803 O 187

McCullough, Thomas McCrory, James 1832 KK 236

McDowell, John Boyd, Ann 1813 V 259

McFadden, Andrew Yongue, Mary A. 1835 LL 327

McQuiston, Andrew Huston, Jane 1802 N 498

Means, Thomas Winn, Mary 1801 N 251

Mengy, John Tidwell, Elizabeth 1825 FF 338

Miller, John Havis, Sophia C. 1831 KK 66



RELINQUISH

Conveyee        from Conveyer Year Bk. Page

-54-

Mobley, Edward J. Rainey, Sarah 1834 LL 238

Mobley, John Merret, Elizabeth & others 1829 I I 313

Moore, Henry Peay, Mary B. 1801 N 203

Moore, William Gibson, Margaret 1830 HH2 26

Murphy, George McCreight, Nancy 1805 P 311

Neeley, Jerusa, Richard, John &
Victor

Neeley, Martha 1799 M 72

Neeley, John, Jerusa, Richard &
Victor

Neeley, Martha 1799 M 72

Neeley, Richard, Jerusa, John &
Victor

Neeley, Martha 1799 M 72

Neeley, Victor, Richard, Jerusa
& John

Neeley, Martha 1799 M 72

Palmer, Edward G. Dubose, Sarah 1824 EE 335

Parr, John Loner, Mary M. 1814 W 166

Peden, Mitchell Boyles, Sara 1840 NN 249

Phillips, Robert Sr. Phillips, James Sr. 1807 Q 280

Rabb, John Swals, Milly 1816 X 238

Reynolds, William May, Leah 1806 Q 114

Robertson, William Austin, Rebecca 1831 KK 159

Ross, James Kennedy, Alex 1817 Z 1

Rughley, Henry, John & Roland Starke, Thomas 1814 W 302

Rughley, John, Roland & Henry Starke, Thomas 1814 W 302

Rughley, Roland, Henry & John Starke, Thomas 1814 W 302

RELINQUISH

Conveyee        from Conveyer Year Bk. Page
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Ryan, Daniel Strange, Mary 1807 R 50

Simpson, John L. Hatcher, Mary 1831 KK 150

Simpson, William Sr. Cook, Jemima A. 1837 MM 298

Smith, John Aiken, David 1825 FF 189

Stewart, James Shaw, Nancy 1805 P 93

Templeton, John Arledge, Sarah 1837 MM 338

Trapp, Aaron Whitaker, Willis 1822 DD 190

Trapp, Isaac & Levi Richardson, Mary 1821 CC 174

Wiley, Joseph Wiley, Sarah 1833 KK 442

Wilson, Ralph Lanhon, Rebecca 1835 LL 422

Wirick, Samuel Wirick, Sarah 1831 KK 153

Woodward, John Young, Rosanna 1822 CC 302

Woodward, Osmund Havis, Mary 1830 HH2 40

Yongue, William Macon, Henry J. 1839 NN 132



RELINQUISH
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Aiken, David Smith, John 1825 FF 189

Arledge, Sarah Templeton, John 1837 MM 338

Austin, Rebecca Robertson, William 1831 KK 159

Barber, Sarah Barber, James 1818 Z 331

Bay, Margaret Hazethurst, Robert 1812 V 160

Bonner, Rachel Gaillarde, David 1836 MM 122

Boyd, Ann McDowell, John 1813 V 259

Boyd, Elizabeth Davis, James 1820 BB 313

Boyles, Sara Peden, Mitchell 1840 NN 249

Brennt, Spencer Macon, John 1806 Q 56

Burns, William Martin, James 1808 R 195

Caldwell, Joseph McCoy, Henry 1801 N 309

Cathcart, Robert Aiken, David 1820 BB 277

Cathcart, Robert Arnett, James M. 1823 DD 321

Cook, Jemima A. Simpson, William Sr. 1837 MM 298

Douglass, Susanah Courley, Hugh 1801 N 363

Dubose, Sarah Palmer, Edward G. 1824 EE 335

Dubose, Susanah Ashley, William 1816 X 323

Elder, Jennet Gwin, John 1810 T 180

Ferril, Molly Ferril, Samuel 1832 KK 324

Ferril, Molly Ferril, Samuel 1832 KK 325

Frazier, Elizabeth Ashley, William 1832 KK 287

RELINQUISH

Conveyer              to Conveyee Year Bk. Page
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Furgerson, Morning Breaker, Lewis 1815 X 106

Gibson, Margaret Moore, William 1830 HH2 26

Goin, Jane Goin, Robert 1828 HH1 495

Goin, Mary Goin, Daniel 1828 HH1 495

Grubbs, William Grubbs, Enoch 1820 BB 212

Hatcher, Mary Simpson, John L. 1831 KK 150

Havis, Mary Woodward, Osmund 1830 HH2 40

Havis, Sophia C. Miller, John 1831 KK 66

Heldgpath, R. & John Grubbs, Enoch 1820 BB 204

Hill, Jemima Aiken, William 1825 FF 106

Hollis, Mary Boulware, Thomas 1837 MM 327

Huston, Jane McQuiston, Andrew 1802 N 498

Irvin, Mary Brown, Thomas 1808 S 76

Jenning, William & others Grubbs, Enoch 1820 BB 213

Jones, Mary Jones, Elisha 1826 GG 194

Jones, Mary C. Crosby, William 1839 NN 169

Kelly, Jane Lawhon, William 1834 LL 285

Kennedy, Alex Ross, James 1817 Z 1

Knighton, Isaac Knighton, Elizabeth 1824 EE 289

Knighton, Thomas Knighton, Samuel 1825 FF 131

Lanhon, Rebecca Wilson, Ralph 1835 LL 422

Loner, Mary M. Parr, John 1814 W 166
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Long, Temperence & Nancy Cook, Nathan 1823 DD 356

Lyles, Sarah P. Hall, Daniel 1837 MM 286

Macon, Henry J. Yongue, William 1839 NN 132

Marrion, Jane Campbell, John 1836 MM 110

Martin, Margaret Jones, Elisha 1826 GG 196

May, Leah Reynolds, William 1806 Q 114

McCormicj, William Gray, John 1803 O 187

McCormick, William McCreight, William 1803 O 187

McCreight, Nancy Murphy, George 1805 P 311

McCrory, James McCullough, Thomas 1832 KK 236

McEwen, Jennet Courley, Hugh 1801 N 363

McFadden, Leah Barkley, Robert 1802 N 543

McGraw, James & Mary Cook, Thomas J. 1833 KK 434

Merret, Elizabeth & others Mobley, John 1829 I I 313

Mickler, Engly Holley, Nathaniel 1821 CC 102

Moore, Caroline Kennedy, Joseph 1841 NN 376

Morgan, Agnes Davis, Jonathan 1821 CC 87

Morgan, Elizabeth Davis, Jonathan 1821 CC 87

Neeley, Martha Neeley, John, Jerusa, Richard
& Victor

1799 M 72

Neeley, Martha Neeley, Jerusa, Richard, John
& Victor

1799 M 72

RELINQUISH
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Neeley, Martha Neeley, Victor, Richard, Jerusa
& John

1799 M 72

Neeley, Martha Neeley, Richard, Jerusa, John
& Victor

1799 M 72

Owens, Sarah Brown, Samuel 1826 HH1 1

Peay, Mary B. Moore, Henry 1801 N 203

Phillips, James Sr. Phillips, Robert Sr. 1807 Q 280

Radish, Mary Fant, Lewis 1813 W 21

Rainey, Sarah Mobley, Edward J. 1834 LL 238

Redmond, Mary Atkinson, John A. 1819 BB 14

Richardson, Mary Trapp, Isaac & Levi 1821 CC 174

Shaw, Nancy Buchanan, John 1805 P 93

Shaw, Nancy Stewart, James 1805 P 93

Smith, Mary Bank State of SC 1824 EE 285

Starke, Thomas Rughley, Henry, John &
Roland

1814 W 302

Starke, Thomas Rughley, Roland, Henry &
John

1814 W 302

Starke, Thomas Rughley, John, Roland &
Henry

1814 W 302

Statman, Ann Barkley, Robert 1810 T 175

Strange, Mary Ryan, Daniel 1807 R 50

Sullivan, Jane Cathcart, Robert 1833 KK 422

Swals, Milly Rabb, John 1816 X 238
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Tidwell, Elizabeth Mengy, John 1825 FF 338

Turnipseed, Nancy Bell, Vincent 1841 NN 486

Whitaker, Willis Knighton, Thomas 1819 Z 102

Whitaker, Willis Trapp, Aaron 1822 DD 190

Wiley, Sarah Wiley, Joseph 1833 KK 442

Williams, Lucy Johnston, Samuel 1807 Q 297

Williams, Lucy Evans, D. R. 1807 Q 297

Williams, Lucy Buchanan, John 1807 Q 297

Willingham, Mary Alston, Samuel 1807 R 121

Wilson, Nancy Creyon, Lucas 1816 X 211

Winn, Mary Means, Thomas 1801 N 251

Winn, Mary Alston, James 1824 EE 313

Wirick, Sarah Wirick, Samuel 1831 KK 153

Yongue, Mary A. McFadden, Andrew 1835 LL 327

Young, Rosanna Woodward, John 1822 CC 302

SEPARATION

-61-

MALE FEMALE YEAR BK. PAGE

Brennan, Patrick Brennan, Naomi 1836 MM 235

Lembly, Peter Lembly, Mildred 1797 K 434

McGraw, Benjamin McGraw, Elizabeth 1810 T 116

Myers, Moses Myers, Penelope 1813 W 128

Pickett, Micayah Pickett, Kisannah 1823 EE 161

Sorsby, William Sorsby, Elizabeth 1797 L 82

Taylor, Henry Taylor, Anny 1798 L 215

Whitehouse, Thompson Whitehouse, Catherine 1791 A 119
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